

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11925 of 2023**

=====

MOHAMMEDALI ABDUL RAHIM MOMIN
Versus
GUJARAT STATE WAQF BOARD & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

RIZWAN SHAIKH(7146) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MR APURVA R KAPADIA(5012) for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5,6
MR ASHOK B MODI(3568) for the Respondent(s) No. 3
MR MANISH S SHAH(5859) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M.
PRACHCHHAK**

Date : 21/04/2026

ORDER

Learned counsel Mr. Rizwan Shaikh, appearing on behalf of the petitioner, has submitted that the grievance raised in the present petition does not survive any longer, more particularly, the relief sought that during the Holy month of Muharram, they may be permitted and allowed but, in fact, thereafter, the petitioner had approached the Gujarat State WAQF Tribunal twice and the Tribunal has disposed of the application being WAQF Application No. 15 of 2024 on 04.11.2025 preferred by the petitioner for the subsequent years and therefore, the present petition has become infructuous.

In view of above, present petition stands disposed of as having become infructuous. Notice is discharged. Interim relief, if any, stands vacated forthwith.

It is observed that this Court has not entered into the merits of

the matter.

In case of any difficulty, it is open for the petitioner to approach the appropriate authority.

(HEMANT M. PRACHCHAK,J)

Dolly